VILLAGE OF SPENCER Resolution No. 2015 – 04

Resolution to Change the Name of the One Block Long Cul-de-sac Section of South Chestnut Street to South Cherry Street

WHEREAS, there is a one block long section of roadway in the west end business park recorded as South Chestnut Street; and

WHEREAS, future planning intended this street to connect to the existing South Chestnut Street, which is located north of West Buse Street; and

WHEREAS, wetlands were delineated prior to the construction of this street; and

WHEREAS, this street was built with a cul-de-sac on the north end of the block to avoid wetlands, therefore terminating any continuation to the existing South Chestnut Street corridor; and

WHEREAS, there is not any business or residence who holds an address on this section of street; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Spencer wishes to eliminate any future delivery or mapping conflict; and

WHEREAS, there are no streets named Cherry Street; and

WHEREAS, there is a common theme within the village that street names are derived from tree species;

NOW THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Spencer approves changing the name of the one block long section of South Chestnut Street, between West Cedar Street and West Willow Drive, to South Cherry Street

Passed and adopted this _____day of _____, 2015

Village President

Attest:

Village Clerk